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(1) 

TRADE WARS AND HIGHER COSTS: 
THE CASE AGAINST TRUMP’S TARIFFS 

Wednesday, December 18, 2024 

UNITED STATES CONGRESS, 
JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE, 

Washington, DC. 
The committee met, pursuant to call, at 2:34 p.m., in Room 210, 

Cannon House Office Building, Hon. Donald S. Beyer, Jr. presiding. 
Present: Representatives Schweikert, Estes, Beyer, Trone, and 

Moore. 
Senator Hassan. 
Also Present: Representatives DelBene, Schneider, and Panetta. 
Staff Present: Sebi Devlin-Foltz, Jessica Martinez, Hannah 

Ceja, Lia Stefanovich, Ron Donado, Jacob Rogers, Douglas Simon, 
Garrett Wilbanks, Shauna Burton, Matthew Cernicky, Jeremy 
Johnson, and Colleen Healy. 

Representative Beyer. Given that the magic hour has arrived, 
I am happy to call this hearing to order, and we will have more 
people showing up. House votes just finished. Senate votes are 
about to begin. But this hearing will come to order. 

I would like to welcome everyone to today’s hearing. It is entitled 
‘‘Trade Wars and Higher Costs: The Case Against Trump’s Tariffs.’’ 

I want to thank all of our distinguished witnesses for being here 
even though this will make the case for Trump’s tariffs. 

The Constitution—but let me turn to my opening statement. 
The Constitution empowers Congress, not the President, to deter-

mine trade policy for good reason. Misusing the power to impose 
tariffs can wreak havoc on our economy. 

We are holding this hearing today because the President-elect 
has vowed to implement massive tariffs in his second term, wrong-
ly, I believe, claiming that it will lower costs for Americans and 
bring back jobs. The President-elect seems to have forgotten the 
outcome the first time he implemented this: trade wars that raised 
costs for Americans, it outsourced American jobs, and resulted in 
billions of Federal bailouts to large corporate farms. 

This time it can be much worse. His proposed across-the-board 
tariffs would apply a 10 or 20 percent tax to all imported goods— 
all imported goods—cell phones, auto parts, coffees, bananas, you 
name it—regardless of the country of origin, which greatly expands 
the type and the quantity of goods subject to the tariffs. 

Experts across the ideological spectrum, both Democratic and Re-
publican witnesses for today’s hearing, have found that these tar-
iffs drive up costs in the U.S., shrink the economy, and leave us 
worse off. 
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An analysis by our witness, Brendan Duke of the Center for 
American Progress, found that a proposed 20 percent tariff on all 
imports combined with a 60 percent tariff on Chinese imports 
would mean that a typical American household pays up to $3900 
more per year. 

I know Ed Gresser from PPI has done similar effects in his work 
which shows how tariffs harm the economy. We need only look 
back a few weeks to this last election to see how much Americans 
dislike inflation and having their costs raised. 

Separately, one of the Republican witnesses, Erica York of the 
Tax Foundation, found that Trump’s proposed tariffs could shrink 
GDP by as much as 1.7 percent after factoring in retaliatory tariffs 
from other countries. 

And just this afternoon, the Congressional Budget Office released 
a report showing that a version of Trump’s tariff plan would cut 
the GDP and raise prices, while failing to raise enough revenue to 
pay for things like his proposed tax cuts. 

It is always refreshing when rigorous analysis done by experts 
across the ideological and political spectrum reach similar conclu-
sions. I was in New York this past week with another senior Amer-
ican economist, well known, who said 98 out of 100 economists who 
we talk to would agree that tariffs are a bad thing. 

We can all clearly tell China, Mexico, and Canada are not paying 
for these tariffs. I was in business for almost 50 years, and I know 
that when a tariff is imposed, it is the purchasing business, the 
American importer, who pays the tax, who then, to the best of their 
ability, passes that tax on to the consumers. 

Tariffs of this magnitude also invite carve-outs and exemptions 
for well-paid and well-connected and well-lobbied corporations. In 
2021, GAO report found that the Trump administration officials 
gave away exemptions to hundreds of importers and often failed to 
fully document how they reviewed and what they decided on in 
these exemption requests. 

Perhaps these exemptions were disproportionately granted to do-
nors of Republican candidates, which is not my conclusion but one 
reached by an analysis of exemption data and political contribu-
tions. They, conversely, also found that companies’ donations to 
Democrats reduced its odds of being granted an exemption. 

The reality of this reckless economic plan is it won’t grow the 
middle class, nor will it lower the cost of groceries or rent. Donald 
Trump even wants to use these tariffs as a way to pay for the tril-
lions of dollars in tax cuts for the rich that are in TCJA, part 2. 
So higher costs for you, lower taxes for his wealthiest friends. 

And, thankfully, it is not just Democrats calling out his proposal. 
There are economists on all sides of the political spectrum agree 
that tariffs are bad economic policy that would shrink the economy 
by billions. 

I know, folks, this is basic economics. Many people are calling 
the Trump tariffs tax hikes. In my simple word, they are inflation 
aggravators. They are a threat to the economy and the threat un-
derscores the importance for Congress to reassert its constitutional 
authority over trade policy. That is why I am looking forward to 
the testimony of the witnesses. 
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[The statement of Representative Beyer appears in the Submis-
sions for the Record:] 

Representative Beyer. As soon as Vice Chairman Schweikert 
gets here, we can do his opening statement. But in the meantime, 
let me turn to our witnesses. Let me introduce them one at a time. 

First—Senator, good luck with your vote. Please come back if it 
is possible. 

Senator Hassan. I will try. 
Representative Beyer. Mr. Ed Gresser is the vice president 

and director of Trade and Global Markets at the Progressive Policy 
Institute. Prior to his current role, he worked at the Office of the 
United States Trade Representative. He has served as the U.S.’ 
trade representative for Trade Policy and Economics. 

He began his career as a Capitol Hill staffer and later as head 
of PPI’s trade and local markets. He also co-founded and directed 
the think tank Progressive Economy. 

So, Mr. Gresser, the floor is yours for 5 minutes. 

STATEMENT OF MR. ED GRESSER, VICE PRESIDENT AND DI-
RECTOR FOR TRADE AND GLOBAL MARKETS, PROGRESSIVE 
POLICY INSTITUTE, WASHINGTON, DC 

Mr. Gresser. Mr. Chairman, thank you very much. Members of 
the committee, thank you for holding this hearing on an across-the- 
board increase in U.S. tariffs next year. 

My view in brief: This would lower American living standards, 
erode our business competitiveness, and harm our exporters. De-
pending on the method used, it could also damage U.S. governance 
and the separation of powers and raise corruption risks. 

I might start with a definition. Since, like you, I have heard 
some puzzling assertions this year that foreigners might somehow 
pay tariffs. No. U.S. tariffs are taxes paid by Americans. 

A tariff is a tax on purchases of goods from overseas, paid to 
Customs and Border Protection by U.S.-based individuals or busi-
nesses. If the buyer is a retailer, the tariff becomes part of the 
store price. If the buyer is a manufacturer or a home builder or a 
farmer, it becomes part of production cost. 

As an example, imagine a retailer ordering 10,000 men’s cotton 
shirts at $10 each. These have a 19.7 percent MFN tariff, so the 
retailer writes three checks: $100,000 for the shirts, $19,700 to 
CBP for the tariff, and $5,000 to the shipping company. Altogether, 
she has paid $124,700, $12.47 per shirt, including $1.97 in tariff 
payments. This is a landed cost from which she marks up to cover 
expenses and earn enough to profit. At the cash register a week 
later, the tariff is embedded in the price. The retailer has written 
the check, a shopper has borne the cost. Again, U.S. tariffs are 
taxes paid by Americans, not foreigners. 

Our tariffs last year averaged 2.4 percent. What if this were to 
spike to 10 percent or 20 percent? I suggest three effects. First, 
prices would rise for families as we add 10 or 20 percent to today’s 
taxation of shirts, winter vegetables, cars, energy, OTC medicines, 
salt, all 11,414 goods in the tariff schedule. 

Mrs. York and Mr. Duke have both done excellent studies of the 
impact this would have on families. I would only add that this im-
pact falls most heavily on lower income Americans since more of 
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their budgets go to goods. A single-parent family, for example, 
spends 39 percent of post tax income buying goods, twice as much 
as the 19 percent for the wealthiest households. 

Second, economywide, as we impose a tax that hits U.S. goods 
using industries—manufacturing, farming, retail, and construc-
tion—economy changes a bit as they shrink relative to nongoods 
users, such as, for example, real estate or financial services. As tar-
iffs raise costs for energy, metals, paint, fertilizer, and other in-
puts, U.S. manufacturers and farmers lose ground to their foreign 
rivals, both here in the U.S. and overseas. 

As tariffs hike home and consumer goods prices, builders and re-
tailers lose sales. Meanwhile, the industries which spend less on 
goods, more on investment, more on services, are mostly exempt 
and they tend to grow. In fact, since the smaller tariffs in 2018, 
manufacturing has dropped from 10.9 percent to 10.0 percent of 
GDP, and manufacturing trade deficits have nearly doubled. 

Third, multiple harms to U.S. exporters. Countries hit with tar-
iffs, especially in violation of trade agreements, often retaliate. Ex-
porters are then the cannon fodder of trade wars, first to be pushed 
into the front line and first to fall. Who are they? American farm-
ers earn 20 percent of their income from exports and are always 
early targets for retaliation. USDA believes in 2018 and 2019 they 
lost $27 billion to foreign retaliation. In the business world, African 
American exporters average 21 workers at payrolls of $75,000 each, 
compared to 11 workers and $54,400 across the privately held busi-
ness community. These are important and successful parts of our 
economy, and we shouldn’t sacrifice them lightly. 

Many of exporters’ losses, though, come even without retaliation, 
as friendly fire casualties of our own tariffs. Arizona, New Mexico, 
and Texas, for example, exported $141 billion worth of goods south 
to Mexico last year. This included tens of billions of dollars in auto 
parts, semiconductors, specialized components, and other high- 
value things that Mexican plants buy to assemble into cars and ap-
pliances. 

If we put tariffs on Mexico, these plants in Mexico will contract, 
they will then buy less from their Phoenix, Rio Rancho, and Hous-
ton suppliers, and then the U.S. and Mexico both lose output in 
jobs. 

Finally, and apart from the economic consequences, I am highly 
concerned to read discussion of potential attempts to impose tariffs 
by decree without congressional approval. The Constitution gives 
Congress the unambiguous power to set taxes, duties, imposts, and 
excises is actually the very first enumerated power and is there for 
good reason. 

If a President or any single individual can create his or her own 
tariff system, not only do impulsive and unsound decisions become 
more likely, but all future Presidents would face standing tempta-
tion to use tariffs in corrupt ways to award supporters and cronies 
or to punish critics and business rivals. This risks systemic harm 
to American governance. I hope no administration would proceed in 
such a way. 

Thank you. 
[The statement of Mr. Gresser appears in the submissions for the 

Record:] 
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Representative Beyer. Mr. Gresser, thank you very much. 
I now move on to Mr. Brendan Duke. He is the senior director 

for economic policy at the Center for American Progress. Prior to 
joining CAP, he worked as a senior policy analyst on the National 
Economic Council and served on the Biden Administration Supply 
Chain Disruption Task Force. He has also been a senior adviser to 
Senator Michael Bennet, worked for the Senate for Budget and Pol-
icy and, most importantly, in his distinguished background, he was 
part of the Democratic staff of the Joint Economic Committee. 

So welcome back, Mr. Duke. The floor is yours for 5 minutes. 

STATEMENT OF MR. BRENDAN DUKE, SENIOR DIRECTOR FOR 
ECONOMIC POLICY, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS 

Mr. Duke. Thank you, Congressman Beyer. And thank you 
members of the committee. 

My name is Brendan Duke. I am honored to submit this testi-
mony about President-elect Donald Trump’s tariff proposals. 

Trump has unveiled several proposals to tax imported goods, too 
many for me to go through in the allotted time here. But his most 
consistent idea is a sweeping 10 to 20 percent tax on all imported 
goods, with a special 60 percent tax on imported goods from China. 

Taxes on imported goods can serve two purposes. They can pro-
mote U.S. production of the tariff products or they can raise rev-
enue. It is impossible for a tax to do both effectively at the same 
time. 

A tax on imported widgets that successfully completely reshore 
production of those widgets wouldn’t raise a dollar of revenue since 
nothing would be imported. Similarly, a tax that was maximally 
successful at raising revenue wouldn’t onshore any U.S. production. 

It is clear that the across-the-board tariffs that Trump has pro-
posed are a revenue-raising device that would fail to do much to 
promote U.S. manufacturing. There are three reasons for this. 

First, it would apply to imported goods that the United States 
does not produce and does not have any reasonable hope of pro-
ducing, such as coffee or bananas. We will simply raise revenue 
from taxing those imported goods from abroad instead of producing 
them here. 

Second, economic theory and evidence shows that tariffs do not 
change the size of a country’s trade balance since they also cause 
the currency to appreciate. This makes imports cheaper. In fact, 
Trump’s Treasury Secretary nominee has stated, quote, Histori-
cally, 40 to 50 percent of the tariff is recovered in currency appre-
ciation, end quote. 

At the same time, dollar appreciation makes U.S. exporters less 
competitive with foreign producers and causes U.S. exports to fall. 
So much of whatever increase in U.S. manufacturing we see from 
fewer imports would be offset from the reduction in exports. 

Third, U.S. exporters would become less competitive because the 
across-the-board tariff would raise the costs of their inputs for 
U.S.-based production. Across-the-board tariffs ignore many of the 
key rationales U.S. policymakers have for imposing tariffs, such as 
protecting or growing a key industry on national security or eco-
nomic competitiveness grounds. It, instead, lets the market decide 
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which imports and exports to produce, almost certainly leaving 
those key strategic rationales completely unfulfilled. 

Strategic tariffs in carefully chosen sectors can be a useful tool 
as part of a country’s larger national security or industrial strat-
egy. More targeted tariffs recognize the fact that tariffs cannot 
change the size of the U.S. trade balance but can shape its com-
position to fit our national security or economic competitiveness 
needs. 

The Biden administration’s approach is a good template for how 
this can work: focusing on incentivizing important industries, like 
electric vehicles, with targeted tariffs and significant investment. 
This approach has resulted in a historic boom in manufacturing 
construction. 

Given that across-the-board tariffs would do so little to achieve 
manufacturing goals, we can then move to discussing them as tax 
policy. A 20 percent tax on all imported goods and a 60 percent tax 
on all imported goods from China would raise $4.5 trillion over 10 
years. 

A wide range in researchers across the ideological spectrum have 
produced estimates of how much the across-the-board tariff would 
cost the typical family. Each of these estimates suggest that it 
would more than offset the $1,000 tax cut a typical family would 
receive from extending the expiring portions of the 2017 tax law. 
In other words, they get a net tax increase. 

The combination of the first Trump tax cuts, renewing the expir-
ing provisions, and a 20 percent across-the-board tariff would be a 
tax cut for the top 1 percent and a tax increase for everyone else. 

Several think tanks and Wall Street banks have estimated that 
the tariffs would produce a one-time increase in the inflation rate 
of 1 to 2.5 percent. Inflation would eventually move back down, but 
families would pay those costs as long as the tariff is in place. 

A common argument is that inflation was low during Trump’s 
first term so tariffs could not have been inflationary. But they did 
not show up in the headline inflation rate because they were rel-
atively a small fraction of the U.S. consumption basket. The tariffs 
Trump has proposed are about 4 to 10 times larger than his first 
term, so we should expect effects something like 4 to 10 times larg-
er than his first term’s tariffs. 

Finally, it is likely that Trump would rely on existing executive 
authority to enact these tariffs instead of receiving new legislation 
from Congress. The executive branch has significant unilateral 
power to impose tariffs because these provisions were designed to 
be trade enforcement tools, not revenue raising tools. 

The 20 percent across-the-board tariff would raise about as much 
revenue as extending the Trump tax cuts would lose. This would 
present a significant shift in power over Federal budget authority 
from Congress to the executive branch, allowing the President with 
the stroke of a pen to raise as much revenue as the tax bill at the 
center of next year’s fiscal policy debate. 

Using existing tariff authority as a revenue tool is an especially 
flawed idea because it would introduce executive branch discretion 
into revenue collection that is unprecedented in modern America. 
This opens the door to using that discretion to favor politically 
aligned firms, giving them a leg up over their competitors. It is 
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easy to imagine a major corporation with access to the Trump ad-
ministration petitioning for tariff exclusions that its competitors do 
not receive. 

That is the sum of my thinking on the across-the-board tariffs 
Trump has proposed: unlikely to boost American manufacturing, 
major cost for families, and opening the door to pay-for-play. 

Thank you. 
[The statement of Mr. Duke appears in the submissions for the 

Record:] 
Representative Beyer. Mr. Duke, thank you very much. 
Let me now yield to my friend from Kansas, Mr. Estes. 
Representative Estes. Thank you, Mr. Beyer. 
I would like to introduce our two distinguished witnesses. First, 

I would like to welcome my fellow Kansan, Mrs. Erica York. And 
she currently serves as a senior economist and research director at 
the Tax Foundation where her research primarily focuses on mac-
roeconomic implications of Federal tax policy, including corporate 
income tax, individual tax credits, and tariffs. 

She is currently an adjunct professor at Sterling College in Kan-
sas, where she earned her undergraduate degree in business ad-
ministration and economics. She received her master’s degree in ec-
onomics at Wichita State University, which is in the center of my 
district at home. 

Also, I would like to introduce Mr. Jeff Ferry, who serves as the 
chief economist at the Coalition for—of a Prosperous America. Mr. 
Ferry holds economics degrees from Harvard and the London 
School of Economics. A former technology executive in the private 
sector, his work now focuses on the economics of trade, 
globalization, and tariffs. Thank you for joining us today. 

And I yield back. 
Representative Beyer. Mrs. York, the floor is yours for the 

next 5 minutes. 

STATEMENT OF MRS. ERICA YORK, SENIOR ECONOMIST AND 
RESEARCH DIRECTOR, TAX FOUNDATION 

Mrs. York. Representative Beyer and members of the com-
mittee, thank you for the opportunity to join you today. 

I want to begin by saying the goals of boosting U.S. competitive-
ness, increasing manufacturing productivity, and growing opportu-
nities for American workers are worthy. In my area of expertise— 
tax policy—these goals are best achieved by reforms that enhance 
the simplicity and neutrality of the tax system, not by policy 
changes that introduce new distortions, no matter how well-inten-
tioned. 

For our conversation, I want to focus on the U.S.’ recent attempt 
to use tariffs to achieve these goals, why they fell flat, and how bet-
ter tax policy, particularly moving to a consumption tax base away 
from an income tax base, can foster greater investment, produc-
tivity, and competitiveness. 

Debates about American manufacturing often focus on jobs rath-
er than on output and productivity. While it is true that manufac-
turing employment has declined, that decline follows broad global 
and historical development trends where workers first shift from 
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agriculture to manufacturing in early stages and from manufac-
turing to services in later stages. 

The most relevant policy question for the manufacturing sector 
is what can be done to boost productivity for the benefit of Amer-
ican workers, because without long-run productivity growth, we 
cannot get long-run wage growth. 

Now, tariffs are often presented as a tool to do such, but they 
have consistently failed. If we look at the experience of the 2018– 
2019 trade war tariffs, we see that they resulted in a smaller U.S. 
economy on net with higher prices for consumers and businesses as 
tariffs passed through to U.S. import prices; less manufacturing 
employment, both due to higher input costs and due to foreign re-
taliation; and depressed investment growth. 

The firms that faced tariff increases in 2018 and 2019 rep-
resented about 65 percent of manufacturing employment, and one 
study estimated that tariffs cost firms about $900 per worker, cre-
ating pressure to reduce wages or reduce employment in that sec-
tor. And, similarly, the U.S. International Trade Commission found 
that while steel and aluminum tariffs boosted metals production at 
targeted firms, downstream industries like construction and equip-
ment manufacturers experienced larger production declines. 

Today’s interconnected economy further complicates the story of 
tariffs. Our exporters are also our importers, relying on a complex 
web of global value chains to source the parts and materials that 
they use to create jobs and produce here in the United States. 
Rather than boosting competitiveness, tariffs on inputs increase the 
cost of operating in the United States. 

The ultimate story that plays out with tariffs is one of redistribu-
tion and reallocation. Tariffs take income from unprotected sectors 
of the economy and redistribute it to targeted firms, and tariffs re-
allocate resources from where they are employed productively and 
reallocate them to inefficient producers. 

Instead of turning toward tariffs, we should address the biases 
in the tax system that disincentivize investment in production in 
the United States. Despite progress made by the 2017 Tax Cuts 
and Jobs Act, the U.S. still maintains a tax system that places a 
higher tax burden on investment and saving than on income that 
is consumed immediately. The effect of this is that it depresses the 
levels of investment, capital accumulation, worker productivity and 
wages and saving compared to a consumption tax system. 

The tax system is also still plagued by complexity. Defining in-
come, dealing with cross-border transactions, and limiting profit 
shifting require complex provisions, many of which were introduced 
in the 2017 TCJA. 

An alternative to tariffs that follows consumption tax principles 
and would be simpler and remove barriers to locating production 
and investment in the United States would be an earlier draft 
version of the 2017 tax law, the destination-based cash flow tax. A 
DBCFT would entail three primary reforms to our current tax sys-
tem. 

First, it would permit businesses to immediately deduct costs for 
capital and R&D investments rather than depreciate and amortize 
them over time. 
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Second, it would eliminate net interest deductions providing 
more even tax treatment for debt and equity financing at the firm 
level. 

And, third, it would replace international tax provisions with a 
border adjustment. The cost of goods purchased from foreign sell-
ers, imports, would not be deductible, while revenues from sales to 
customers abroad, exports, would not be taxable. The resulting tax 
base would be trade neutral, eliminate opportunities for profit 
shifting, and invite investment into the United States. 

Transforming the current U.S. corporate tax system into a cash 
flow tax would finish the job that the TCJA started, and it would 
achieve the goals of higher investment, higher productivity, and a 
more competitive Tax Code for U.S. businesses that tariffs cannot. 

Thank you for your consideration of these issues, and I would be 
honored to take your questions. 

[The statement of Mrs. York appears in the submissions for the 
Record:] 

Representative Beyer. Mrs. York, thank you very much. 
And, finally, we will hear from Mr. Ferry. 

STATEMENT OF MR. JEFF FERRY, CHIEF ECONOMIST, 
COALITION FOR A PROSPEROUS AMERICA 

Mr. Ferry. Thank you. 
Good afternoon. I am Jeff Ferry, chief economist of the Coalition 

for—— 
Representative Moore. Your mike is not working, sir. 
Mr. Ferry. Hello? Testing. Now? Okay. Could you start the 

timer again, please? 
Good afternoon. I am Jeff Ferry, chief economist of the Coalition 

for a Prosperous America. CPA is a bipartisan coalition focused on 
rebuilding U.S. manufacturing. I have economics degrees from Har-
vard and the London School of Economics, and I have worked as 
an economist in the U.K and the U.S. 

We have supported tariffs as an important tool to rebuild U.S. 
manufacturing; increase the share of good-paying jobs in the econ-
omy, especially for the lower half of the income distribution; and 
restore U.S. national security. 

The terms of this hearing focused on tariffs and prices are too 
narrow. The primary purpose of tariffs is to stimulate domestic pro-
duction. Tariffs should be used wherever they can stimulate domes-
tic production. The evidence from the tariffs of 2018 and 2019 show 
many cases where tariffs did exactly that. In those cases, the in-
creases in production led to more investment and more U.S. jobs. 
The benefits clearly outweighed the price increases, which turned 
out, in fact, to be very small. 

There are actually five significant reasons to support tariffs or 
some degree of protection for the U.S. economy. 

First, greater economic growth with less inequality comes from 
having high-growth, high-wage industries in this country. 

Second, national security requires us to reduce our dependence 
on foreign parts and components for all warfighting equipment and 
critical technologies. 

Third, economic security and resiliency requires the ability to in-
crease domestic production at short notice for everything from med-
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ical gloves to pharmaceuticals to the copper and aluminum cables 
used in our electricity grid. 

Fourth, protective policies can and must be used to counter the 
biased, unfair, distortive economic policies of other nations, espe-
cially China. 

And, finally, tariffs can generate large amounts of Federal rev-
enue to help reduce the Federal budget deficit, which is too high 
by any standard. Our model showed that broad-based tariffs can 
generate $628 billion a year in tariff revenue. 

Turning to the issue of tariffs and prices. In 2019, after the 
China tariffs were imposed, many economists and other so-called 
experts said that the cost of tariffs would be entirely passed on to 
U.S. consumers. So I began asking every economist I met, okay, 
most of the China tariffs were at the rate of 25 percent. Can you 
name for me one product where you have recently seen the price 
rise by 25 percent? Not one economist could name even one prod-
uct. Not one. 

The facts finally became clear in an important paper published 
by the International Trade Commission in 2023 showing that price 
increases in the U.S. market were generally on the order of just 10 
to 20 percent of the headline value of a tariff. So, for example, the 
steel tariff of 25 percent led to an average steel price increase in 
the U.S. of 2.39 percent. That is 2.39 percent. That is the price in-
crease of steel tariffs. 

On the production side, the steel tariffs led the major U.S. steel 
companies to build 15 brand-new steel facilities across the country. 
Those facilities employ some 5,000 new steelworkers at compensa-
tion which averages around $100,000 a year. That is a very good 
wage for a man or woman without a college degree. 

Using the CPA trade model, we recently modeled a scenario 
where the U.S. imposes 20 percent tariffs on all worldwide goods 
imported, except for China where we impose 60 percent tariffs. We 
assumed in our model that all of our trading partners impose recip-
rocal tariffs on U.S. exports matching our tariff rates. 

Our 10-year model found that U.S. GDP would rise by two per-
centage points more than in the no-tariff scenario in the first 4 
years and continue to grow by slightly more in the next 6 years, 
out to 2035. By 2035, an additional 5.97 million jobs were created, 
and real household incomes were up by 12 percent, or $10,000 per 
household, as compared with the no-tariff scenario. 

What about prices? Prices rose by 0.6 percent above the no-tariff 
rate of inflation for the first 4 years and then settled back to the 
baseline. In other words, inflation of 2.6 percent instead of 2 per-
cent. But in exchange for that slight increase in inflation, we re-
built the manufacturing sector, we added thousands of dollars to 
household income, and we created six million jobs. 

Thank you, Mr. Chairman and Mr. Vice Chairman. 
[The statement of Mr. Ferry appears in the Submissions for the 

Record:] 
Representative Beyer. Mr. Ferry, thank you very much. 
I would like to welcome the vice chair, and soon to be the chair, 

of the Joint Economic Committee. 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. I apologize for my tardiness. 
Representative Beyer. Wonderful to have you here. 
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Let me first recognize the distinguished Congresswoman from 
Milwaukee, Ms. Moore, for her 5 minutes of questions. 

Representative Moore. Thank you so much. 
You know, I was thinking back to my—and, Mr. Ferry, you will 

appreciate this. You know, in my obsession with language and for-
eign languages and trying to learn them and failing miserably, and 
sort of the use of kind of superlatives like ‘‘all’’ and ‘‘across the 
board,’’ I think that is where I am starting to have some problems 
when I read the very complicated material and I think about— 
thank all of our very distinguished guests. 

And I guess where I want to start—maybe, Mr. Ferry, I will start 
with you since you are sitting right there and you just finished tes-
tifying and really claimed such great—you seem to be very fond of 
the thought of tariffs. But don’t you think that the tariffs that 
President Trump provided in his first administration basically did 
nothing until there was some industrial policy linked with it? 

When Biden came along, many people said, well, why didn’t he 
end the tariffs if tariffs are so bad, might increase prices and so 
on. Don’t you think it is because the CHIPS and Science provisions, 
you know, the reduction in inflation act, that all these things really 
wrapped some policy and created a raison d’etre for the tariffs? 

I am thinking of my own Senator, Senator Tammy Baldwin, who 
very successfully pushed the Buy America and helped the steel in-
dustry, but it wouldn’t have helped us very much had we not put 
some policy and stuff behind it to incent investments in that. 

So I am wondering if one of the mistakes that all of us might 
be making is the use of the word ‘‘all’’. I think that when I hear 
about these across-the-board tariffs, I—you know—and I am not an 
expert at these things—I wonder if that won’t have major winners 
and losers, if it won’t invite some grift, quite frankly, or it won’t 
invite certain groups of people to, you know, come in and ask to 
be excluded versus other groups. 

And so I am wondering if—Mr. Ferry, just first very quickly, will 
you admit that you got to have some industrial policy wrapped 
around the tariffs, else they may not—— 

Mr. Ferry. No, I don’t agree, Congresswoman. 
Representative Moore. Anybody agree with me on the panel? 

Mr. Duke? 
Mr. Duke. Yes. So, I mean, I think the key thing is that, you 

know, the Biden administration showed that you can combine, you 
know, strategic investments in certain industries with the tariffs to 
push forward. The problem with across the board is you can’t do 
industrial policy on everything, right? There is no industrial policy 
by which the United States is going to boost coffee or bananas. 
That is not going to happen. 

And so why are we taxing that? Again, tariffs lose their efficacy 
in terms of—you know, they drive production to a certain industry, 
but if we are doing it to every industry, it just doesn’t make any 
sense, right? 

So I think that is the key thing is that it kind of devalues that. 
I mean, there is costs to, you know, driving that production in a 
certain industry, but they can be worth it on national security or 
other grounds. But doing it on everything just doesn’t make any 
sense. 
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Mr. Ferry. Can I explain a little bit my answer, Congress-
woman? 

I think we saw very clearly that tariffs on their own benefited 
many industries. The U.S. ITC study showed that out of 12 indus-
tries they studied, including steel, production increased in all of 
those 12 industries, and that involved more jobs. They did not 
study washing machines, which is one of the best examples of suc-
cess. 

Now, I agree with you that there are places where industrial pol-
icy can play a role. 

Representative Moore. Before my time runs out, Mrs. York, 
Mr. Gresser, let’s talk about washing machines. What we have— 
has my time expired? 

Representative Beyer. No. 
Representative Moore. What we have, the makers of dryers 

just automatically raising their prices because they can, I 
mean—— 

Mrs. York. Yes, that is what we observed with the tariffs. The 
price of washers and dryers both went up by about $90 each, and 
that led to billions in added costs for consumers. And if you look 
at the billions in added costs per job saved, it is extremely waste-
ful. We are paying a lot more than the people in those jobs are 
earning. 

And I would say on the U.S. ITC report, they did find production 
would increase in protected industries, but that came at a cost to 
downstream industries, like construction, like equipment manufac-
turers, who then had to pay higher costs for their inputs. 

Mr. Gresser. Yes. If I could add just a bit. In terms of home ap-
pliances, probably advantage some and disadvantage others, but 
we have fewer people making home appliances now than we did be-
fore the tariffs. Likewise, the ITC’s look at the steel industry 
showed, yes, that it benefited them a bit as of 2021. They had 
grown by 2.2 billion, along with aluminum. But steel users, in par-
ticular auto parts, machinery, cutlery and tools, shrank by 3.5 bil-
lion. So the result was a slightly smaller manufacturing sector with 
a slightly larger metals sector within it. And you always have to 
count who is the losers as well as the winners when you are assess-
ing a policy. 

Representative Moore. My time has expired. Thank you. 
Representative Beyer. Thank you very much. 
I now recognize the gentleman from Arizona, Mr. Schweikert. 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. Thank you, Mr. Temporary Chair-

man. You look good in that seat. 
Sorry. He is actually one of the people I actually like, which is 

a fairly small list. 
Mr. Chairman, without—— 
Representative Moore. How small is that list, sir? 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. You are way up on top of that 

one. You know, she is actually—never mind. 
Mr. Chairman, I would like to actually introduce a list just for— 

partially to help me make a point of the number of Members of 
Democrat leadership and basically national unions who actually 
support the tariff policy both in the first Trump administration and 
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demanded that the continuation of those tariffs continue under the 
Biden administration. 

Without objection? 
Representative Beyer. Without objection. 
[Submission for the Record by Vice Chairman Schweikert] 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. Thank you, Mr. Chairman. 
Mrs. York, in reading over some of your testimony, can you help 

me, because I have been working on sort of a concept, and I don’t 
know if I am speaking to traditional tariff models. But much of the 
world has a tax arbitrage on us. You know, you export to us, you 
get the refund of your VAT tax back. When we send other countries 
something, they attach it back. And in some places—and forgive 
me, I am a little out of date—you know, Germany might be 18 
points, China has actually graduated according to industry. 

Is there a design, whether it be a destination tax or cash flow 
tax, or some of these other models, that actually at least would 
mean, from a tax arbitrage standpoint, American workers, Amer-
ican manufacturing might have a level playing field? 

So there is a hierarchy in this question. What, first, should I do 
so our manufacturing, both in and out, would actually have a level 
playing field with tax? 

Mrs. York. Yeah. Most other countries across Europe, they rely 
on value-added taxes. Those are border adjusted, which ends up 
being trade neutral, like if we adopted a value-added tax or a 
DBCFT would end up being trade neutral. The reason we have an 
impediment to manufacturing and investment and productivity in 
our Tax Code is the way we define our income tax base and that 
we would base your tax residence on being in the United States. 
We have a source-based tax system or an origin-based tax system. 

So because we deny full deductions for investment, full deduc-
tions for research and development, we increase the cost of capital. 
And because we don’t have a national level consumption tax, we 
rely heavier on income taxes than many of our trading partners 
rely. 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. So, Mrs. York, what would you 
design that would be in some ways maximized productivity, maxi-
mized tax receipts, maximized benefit to working population in this 
country but would be as minimally economically distortive as pos-
sible? Is it a destination tax? And is that sort of, you know, an 
economist’s vision of what a future tariff model would actually look 
like? 

Mrs. York. It would be moving toward a consumption tax. That 
can take on many different design elements. A DBCFT is one op-
tion. That transforms the base of our corporate tax to a cash flow 
tax. You can do that without the border adjustment if you do full 
expensing for all capital investment, plus eliminate that interest 
deduction. That gets us to a cash flow tax. That removes that bar-
rier to investment that is created by long depreciation schedules. 

If you don’t want to border adjust that tax, you could do a value- 
added tax if you want to add that element—— 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. I was trying to avoid moving to 
a national VAT because—— 

Mrs. York. Then I would border adjust the cash flow tax. 
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Vice Chairman Schweikert. All right. Who really objects to a 
border adjustment? 

Mrs. York. What we saw in the debates in the lead-up to the 
TCJA was that the big debate occurred over whether the currency 
would appreciate. The currency appreciation is what makes it trade 
neutral because you are applying the tax on imports by denying 
that deduction and then you are not taxing exports by providing 
that exemption if you have the currency adjustment. 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. I know this is your specialty, but 
slightly more complex because you also pick up, hopefully, the ex-
port additional value of some of the refundability of things being 
exported out. 

Mrs. York. Yeah. You have a question if you are an exporter in 
loss position whether you get that tax refunded to you. 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. Yes. 
Mrs. York. There are design options for that that you can make 

it equivalent. But I think that was the big impediment, the ques-
tion of whether currency would appreciate. And I think most mod-
els point to that it would. If you look at the experience of the 2018– 
2019 tariffs, you saw currency appreciation. If you look at recent 
tariff announcements, you see currency appreciation just with the 
threat of tariffs. So I think we have reasonable evidence to say that 
the currency would move. 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. We are out of time, and I really 
had something I wanted to touch on. 

Look, when this hearing was first announced, my first thought 
was, well, this is another ‘‘got you’’ hearing. But the reality of it 
is, I look at the history of my Democrat colleagues, and in many 
ways this was my brothers and sisters on the left side who this was 
what they evangelized. It is just that we happen to now have a 
more populous President who is now talking about it. So it is very 
confusing for folks. 

My hunger is to try to find a way to make it economically ration-
al—— 

Representative Moore. Yes. 
Vice Chairman Schweikert [continuing]. That it maximizes 

exactly, you know, what my economist friend here was saying, it 
maximizes the robustness of economic capital stock and produc-
tivity. 

And, Mr. Chairman, this is one of your moments to help us actu-
ally try to find a common economic vision instead of trying to 
wedge each other. 

And with that, I yield back and hope for another round. 
Representative Beyer. Thank you. 
And just before I recognize the gentleman from California, I 

would like to point out that I have never evangelized tariffs. 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. No. You are a purist. You win. 

But you are also a car dealer. 
Representative Beyer. Import car dealer. 
The gentleman from California, Mr. Panetta, the floor is yours. 
Representative Panetta. Thank you, Mr. Beyer. It is always 

entertaining when you have your vice chair next to you, be it on 
the Joint Economic Committee or be it on our committee in Ways 
and Means. 
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But I appreciate the fact that we are actually talking about 
something that, fortunately or unfortunately, has gotten a lot of 
publicity lately. And this is a popular thing to talk about when it 
comes to tariffs. But to be honest with you, we need to talk about 
the other ‘‘T’’ word, and that is trade. And I can’t stress that 
enough. 

So I understand why we are talking about tariffs, especially con-
sidering how kind of ‘‘en vogue’’ they are politically, to be frank. 
And what would you expect when you had the President-elect talk-
ing about how he wants to apply either 10 to 25 percent across-the- 
board cuts or 60 percent tariffs on China. 

And so you also, though, had this first Trump administration use 
tariffs accordingly, yet they were maintained by the Biden adminis-
tration. And then with the Biden administration, you had them 
working on frameworks but really not leaning in to any sort of 
agreements. And as I like to say it, a framework to me is like hav-
ing a hamburger without the beef, to be frank. 

And also, then you had a Vice President who actually voted 
against the last major trade deal we had, USMCA. And I think 
that is probably the last time we have had serious discussions 
about a trade deal was when we actually worked together, Demo-
crats and Republicans, to pass the USMCA. 

So I appreciate this type of discussion on tariffs, but I just hope 
we get to a point, especially on the Ways and Means Committee, 
where we can start talking trade again. Because I do believe that 
these types of proposals that are put out there by the President- 
elect could have serious consequences on the American economy. 

And I mean the thing is, is that you don’t know what the Presi-
dent-elect is going to do. I mean, people say, well, he is not going 
to, you know, put forward these types of tariffs. He is just using 
it for leverage. 

And, look, you are seeing, as was reported by The Wall Street 
Journal about 5 days ago, CEOs flock to Mar-a-Lago to either try 
to persuade him or talk to him, hopefully, about not following 
through with these types of policies; policies that could shrink the 
economy by up to 3.6 percent, according to some estimates. And 
part of a broader or dangerous trend where we are, like I said, 
going away from trade and talking about tariffs instead. 

It is an approach that, I believe, could not only harm businesses 
and workers and consumers here at home, but also weaken the 
United States leadership in the global economy. So I hope that we 
can dive more deeply into how tariffs affect consumers, how we can 
talk more about trade, and how we can have a sensible path going 
forward. 

Again, my name is Jimmy Panetta, and I represent the 19th 
Congressional District in California. We have a lot of—I have the 
southern part of Silicon Valley, I have the mouth of the Salinas 
Valley, so I have a lot of—I have a lot of semiconductor chips and 
I have cow chips; put it that way. So a lot of agriculture, a lot of 
high tech going on. 

And what we saw, though, when it comes to the agriculture, 
though, is when tariffs are levied, it is—the ag sector bears a brunt 
of the retaliatory tariffs. And during the last Trump administra-
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tion, 30 billion of agriculture products were targeted by retaliatory 
tariffs, which represent 22 percent of all retaliated goods. 

The administration gave $16 billion in relief payments to farmers 
to mitigate the impacts of those trade policies. I understand that. 

But I guess, Mr. Gresser, if I could impose my first question to 
you, if the proposed tariffs were implemented, what is—what would 
be the impact on ag? 

Mr. Gresser. Thank you, Congressman, for the question. It 
would be quite extensive. The 2018–2019 tariffs were pretty limited 
to metals. That is about 20 billion or—20 to 40 billion in imports, 
plus China. And according to the USDA, farmers lost more than 
$27 billion in export income over that time. And that was really for 
one country and small slices of others. 

If we have, for example, threats of tariffs on Canada and Mexico 
and China together, that is 10 percent of all farm income in the 
United States. Farmers are always the first to hit—be hit with re-
taliation. The last group went soybeans, sorghum, fruit, dairy, cot-
ton, wheat, tree nuts, corn, lots of other things. And so I think it 
would be a pretty difficult time for American agriculture. 

Representative Panetta. Got you. And, quickly, the number 
one issue in my district is affordable housing or the lack of. So, 
Mrs. York, given that there is an estimated shortage of 7 million 
affordable homes already, what would broad tariffs do to the cost 
of housing? 

Mrs. York. Broad tariffs would increase lots of the components 
we use to build housing, and so it would reduce the housing supply 
further. 

Representative Panetta. Great. 
Thank you, Mr. Chairman, again. I appreciate this opportunity. 

Thank you for having me waive on, and thank you for having this 
discussion. 

Representative Beyer. Thank you, Mr. Panetta, very much. 
Let me now recognize the gentleman from Kansas, Mr. Estes. 
Representative Estes. Well, thank you, Mr. Chairman, and 

thank you for all of your witnesses for being here today. 
You know, this Congress just has a few weeks remaining until 

the results of the November election take effect in Washington. 
Two years ago, Americans split the House majority from Democrat 
to Republican, and this year they flipped the Senate and the White 
House. 

If you ask voters across the country whether they were in red 
districts or blue districts or anything in between, many will say 
that the economy was the driving factor when they cast their bal-
lot. And we know that over the last 75 years, nothing has lifted 
more people out of poverty than free and fair trade and an open 
capitalistic market society. 

And tariffs are part of that to help make—it is a tool to help ad-
dress and make sure that we do have free and fair trade. A lot of 
times, countries, as we have seen, will have a stated goal of having 
free and fair trade, but they don’t always follow up with the actual 
letter of the law in terms of the way they implement it; whether 
it is restrictions, whether it is licensing agreements, whether it is 
just flat-out rejection of some imports that show up on their shores. 
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So today we are standing here, and we are looking at 4 years of 
two different administrations to compare with. And we talk about 
the pocketbook issue is a top priority for so many Americans. Infla-
tion stands out as that problem. 

Under President Biden, the average year over year inflation rate 
was 4.99 percent. Under President Trump, that was 1.91 percent. 
And the truth is, if you add a cumulative amount, it was even 
worse over 4 years than what those yearly averages looked. During 
President Biden’s administration, inflation has gone up over 20.6 
percent cumulative versus only 7.3 percent during the entire 4 
years President Trump was in office. 

Americans have felt the pain of this inflation, particularly after 
a booming economy with President Trump in the White House. And 
during that time, inflation was low, even with the tariffs, as we 
have talked about earlier today. 

So with my colleagues and some of the political pundits trying 
to scare the public into just rejecting the economic agenda, it is im-
portant to remember that Americans do remember the truth be-
cause they saw it every time they went to the grocery store, paid 
a utility bill, or filled up their gas tank. 

The truth is, tariffs are one of those tools that a President can 
use to help negotiate with allies and strengthen national security. 
If used strategically, they can help build our economic prosperity, 
bringing foreign countries to the negotiating table, creating new 
trade agreement opportunities, and prevent bad actors from manip-
ulating our markets or threatening our security. 

Mr. Ferry, we saw vastly different economies and inflation rates 
under the two different Presidents—through the two previous—our 
current and former President, despite President Biden keeping 
most of President Trump’s tariffs intact. 

Would you agree that the concerns raised by my colleagues aren’t 
necessarily as relevant based on what we have seen in that the 
spending and poor economic agenda pose a far greater threat to 
American consumers than the tariffs that President Trump has 
talked about? 

Mr. Ferry. I would certainly agree that the inflation perform-
ance of the Biden administration was terrible and is one of the rea-
sons why your friend to the right is about to become chairman of 
the committee. However, you know what I would say—and I agree 
with what has been said about consumption taxes, and I agree with 
some of the things Brendan Duke has said as well. But the over-
riding fact, Congressman, is that today the Chinese manufacturing 
sector is more than two times the size of the U.S. manufacturing 
sector. 

We gave some wonderful javelin hand—shoulder-resting, hand- 
held weapons to the Ukraine. Within weeks, we had run out of the 
missiles that those javelins shoot. Why? Because the parts come 
from Asia. 

And it is not true that the prosperity of this country over the last 
hundred years is due to free and fair trade. The prosperity of this 
country over the last hundred years is due to industries that inno-
vate and create high-productivity jobs and high productivity—high-
ly competitive products. We have lost a lot of that through bad poli-
cies and also just through the aging of these industries. 
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We need to take action to get those things back. The Trump tar-
iffs in the first administration were actually not sufficient to bring 
back enough of those industries, and I applaud President Biden for 
increasing them, particularly on EVs, because we would lose our 
entire automobile industry if we allowed China to take over the 
world market for EVs. 

That is a choice we have got to make today, and the choices we 
have to make are to take policies to benefit those high-productivity 
sectors which are mostly manufacturing. 

Representative Estes. And let me correct if I misspoke. When 
I talked about the last 75 years of lifting people out of poverty, it 
was around the world. 

I would agree with you that innovation in United States has 
been very important in terms of a driver and helping generate the 
U.S. economy. 

Mr. Ferry. And I would agree with you that Presidents Bush 
and Clinton did a lot to lift the Chinese out of poverty, and the day 
they invade Taiwan, we might—some people might not feel so good 
about that. 

Representative Estes. Thank you. Mr. Chairman, I yield back. 
Representative Beyer. Thank you, Mr. Estes. I will move on 

to my own. 
First of all, Mr. Estes, I want to agree with you the inflation has 

been terrible, but we need to compare apples to apples. We had 
Donald Trump in those 4 years without COVID, COVID in the last 
couple of months, and then President Biden having to put up with 
the supply chain shocks, with the tripling of profit margins from 
many, many different places with greedflation, and the fact that 
America did better than almost any other industrialized country in 
the world in dealing with the supply chain shocks in terms of infla-
tion. And now we are back down to the 2 percent that we were at 
before. And, hopefully, it will stay there, unless we have these tar-
iffs kicking in. 

Mrs. York, thank you for your comment about the costs of steel 
and aluminum and others on building supplies, but I would like to 
turn to Mr. Gresser too. 

Along with inflation, one of the great crisis of America today is 
housing unaffordability. They are not building new houses. Every 
housing developer I talk to say it costs more to build a house than 
they can sell it for. 

How would these potential—not the little tariffs that they just 
have on steel and aluminum, but the bigger tariffs that are coming, 
the 10 and 20 percent and 60 percent, likely to affect our housing 
supply chain? 

Mr. Gresser. Whenever we are imposing high taxes on inputs, 
that becomes part of the production cost. That becomes, then, part 
of the price that the home builder has to sell it at. So prices of 
housing will rise. It will rise at different rates for different types 
of buildings. 

But if one of our goals is to reduce home costs, make it easier, 
that would be—adding tariffs to building supplies is going in the 
wrong direction. 

Representative Beyer. Thank you very much. 
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Mr. Duke, are the importers who pay the tariffs and pass on to 
the consumers the same as the people who retaliated against with 
tariffs from other countries? 

Mr. Duke. I mean, first of all, America’s exporters are our big-
gest importers. So they get hit in that way, and they also get hit 
by the appreciated dollar. And then, obviously, ag is a whole other 
sector that gets disproportionately hit. 

Representative Beyer. And you mentioned that there has been 
no evidence to suggest that tariffs would change the trade balance. 
Intuitively, it seems like it should help the trade balance, that we 
would be importing less and, therefore, owing other countries less. 
Why doesn’t that happen? 

Mr. Duke. Sure. The trade deficit is basically defined by the bal-
ance between investment and savings and the U.S. economy. Tar-
iffs, if they are not going to deficit reduction—and Donald Trump 
has talked about 8 to 9 trillion dollars of tax cuts, so I don’t think 
we are talking about deficit reduction here—don’t actually increase 
national saving. 

And so it basically changes—it basically—what happens is im-
ports as a share of the economy fall, which seems like it is accom-
plishing it. But then exports as a share of the economy also fall, 
so they net out. 

And, again, you know, what are we trying to do here, is that we 
just get a portion of the economy falling and a portion of the econ-
omy falling. It doesn’t really actually, you know, meet any strategic 
goals that we are trying to accomplish. 

If our goal is resiliency with China, that doesn’t accomplish it if 
just causing the import share of GDP to fall a little and the export 
share of GDP to fall a little. 

Representative Beyer. Thank you. 
Mrs. York, you talked extensively about the consumption-based 

cash flow tax. Let me ask you a yin and a yang question. 
Number one is, whenever Democrats always hear that, they 

think regressivity. That the people at the bottom end who spend 
almost all their income are going to pay a much greater share of 
their income than the people that can save a third, a half, what-
ever. 

On the other hand, I would love your input on what that will 
mean for tax avoidance, since we know that 99 percent of people 
that have 1099s or 401—or W–2s pay the taxes and that something 
like 650 billion to—650 billion to a trillion dollars a year is missed 
in taxes not collected from people that don’t get their things that 
way. 

Mrs. York. Consumption is much more observable than income. 
So it is much easier to administer and enforce a consumption tax 
than it is an income tax. 

And then on the question of regressivity, I would point to ideas 
like Senator Cardin’s progressive consumption tax. There are a 
number of design options that you have with a consumption tax 
that can avoid a regressive impact, whether it is a rebate, whether 
it is a large exemption or other design elements. 

The DBCFT in particular is less regressive or has a more pro-
gressive distribution than a value-added tax because a DBCFT al-
lows for a deduction of payroll expenses. So you are not actually 
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hitting consumption that is coming out of wage income. You are 
hitting consumption that is coming from existing assets and cur-
rent future—or future super normal returns to capital. So because 
of that payroll exemption, it has a more progressive distribution 
than value-added taxes used in Europe. 

Representative Beyer. Great. Thank you very much. My time 
is up. 

I would like to announce that, if you all are game, we will do a 
second round of questions because there is much to talk about, and 
you guys are—I know you guys are all—you are so lucky that every 
member here is a member of the distinguished Ways and Means 
Committee, the only committee mentioned in the U.S. Constitution. 

And with that, let me recognize the gentleman from Illinois, Mr. 
Schneider. 

Representative Schneider. Thank you. 
Mr. Chairman, I think you also forgot, we are under contract to 

say the very important, very powerful Ways and Means Committee. 
But thank you all for being here. 

And I want to thank the chairman and ranking member for call-
ing the hearing and you witnesses for sharing your perspectives 
with us. 

Being a member of the Ways and Means Committee, Trade 
and—Subcommittee, but also on the House Foreign Affairs Com-
mittee, I am proud that so much of our work is focused on inter-
national leadership. The world is better, I think, when the United 
States leads in, when we are at the table, we help establishing the 
standards and help defining the rules. 

We are strongest when we work with our international partners 
and allies, and we should do well to remember this as we move into 
the next Congress. 

In recent months, as was probably already discussed, President- 
elect Trump has made a number of statements regarding his trade 
priorities for his incoming administration. He has proposed, for ex-
ample, a 10 percent tariff on all products imported into the United 
States, a 60 percent tariff on all goods imported from China. And 
looking at our two largest trading partners, Canada and Mexico, a 
25 percent tariff there. 

The threats will raise prices on everyday items for consumers, 
will directly impact small- and medium-sized businesses that have 
worked so hard to adapt and adjust and ship their supply chains 
away from China, and has a potential to drastically reshape the 
global economy. 

We saw the chaos President Trump’s trade war created during 
his first term. During that administration, I met with manufactur-
ers and businesses throughout the Illinois 10th Congressional Dis-
trict, my district, and heard directly from constituents about the 
impact tariffs were having on their businesses and how employers 
had to quickly adapt to a challenging trade environment. 

They talked about having to make hard decisions not to make 
certain investments, having to make decisions about whether to 
hire or expand. And while each business was distinct, they all had 
this same common message: Tariffs create uncertainty, raise the 
cost of doing business, and make it harder to hire new people and 
expand their operations. 
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So looking towards the next Congress, we have to ensure that 
our trade rules work for American workers, for businesses and con-
sumers. 

Mr. Duke, I will start with you. President Trump’s recent threats 
to put tariffs on goods coming from China and Mexico have caused 
a lot of uncertainty among small- and medium-sized businesses. 
Can you discuss the lasting impact that the last administration’s 
agenda had—last Trump administration’s agenda had on busi-
nesses in the U.S. during his first term and how you see those 
businesses and really businesses of all size preparing for what is 
ahead? 

Mr. Duke. Sure. So the United States actually was in a manu-
facturing recession right before COVID. We were actually shedding 
manufacturing jobs while they were happening, in part because of 
the trade war—the retaliation and trade wars that were occurring, 
because of U.S. dollar appreciation, which, obviously, the Taxes 
and Jobs Act helps fuel with the higher deficits that that caused. 
So that is what we saw then. 

Obviously, we hit COVID. You know, obviously, a very weird, dif-
ficult period, and we are coming out. But I think the key thing is 
that, just out of uncertainty, that the President can just rage post 
a trillions of dollars tax increase, and what are businesspeople sup-
posed to do about it, putting it through an administrative process 
that they don’t understand. 

The idea that a, you know, small Illinois business is going to 
have to follow the ins and outs of Politico Pro’s trade newsletter is 
just not good policy. It is not what we should be doing here in 
Washington, D.C. 

Representative Schneider. Great. Thank you. 
Mr. Gresser, it can take years to move supply chains, to rejigger 

your entire value chain. Can you share steps Congress should take, 
in your mind, Congress should take, to identify the products that 
are wholly manufactured in China and to work to shift—help busi-
nesses make the shifts necessary in the future? 

Mr. Gresser. Well, the one thing I would say right away is that 
a policy of making threats and picking fights with our two large 
neighbors is directly against that. 

The auto industry has spent tens of billions of dollars and moved 
mountains to reshape its North American supply chains, and if we 
are now going to put tariffs on Mexican cars and Canadian auto 
parts and Canadian crude oil, that will wreck a lot of their work. 

So what we need, the first thing I would say is, solidify and calm 
our relationships with allies and neighbors and friends, and then 
we can turn to China. But if we are disturbing those, you know, 
core relationships, then we are going to be in a much worse posi-
tion for leadership and economically and in almost any way you 
could think. 

Representative Schneider. Yeah. I am almost out of time, but 
it is not just crude oil. Canadian timber—— 

Mr. Gresser. Timber—— 
Representative Schneider [continuing]. Is important. If you 

want to decrease housing costs, increasing the raw materials that 
go to frame those houses doesn’t make a lot of sense. 

Mr. Gresser. That is well put. 
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Representative Schneider. Yeah. 
I yield back. 
Representative Beyer. Thank you, Mr. Schneider. 
I again recognize the incoming chair of the Joint Economic Com-

mittee, Mr. Schweikert. 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. I hope that had the tone of you 

being happy. 
Representative Beyer. Yes. 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. Thank you, Mr. Chairman. 
Mr. Ferry, CBO, a little while ago, put a letter—I mean, hours 

ago, I think. And one of their numbers was a dynamic score, that 
a 10-percent across the board would, static, decrease deficits by 
about $2.2 trillion; dynamic, about $2.1 trillion. 

But if it is a broad-based, are you someone, as—you know, be-
cause you have pretty impressive economic credentials—do you also 
see the currency adjustment within a broad-based sort of flat model 
tariff like that? 

Mr. Ferry. Our own model shows with a larger tariff, 20 and 60, 
roughly $6 trillion of Federal income over 10 years. So that is con-
siderably more, okay? And that is because we assume the economy 
will grow more than I suspect the CBO does, although I haven’t 
read the CBO’s—— 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. Well, but—yeah, the CBO letter 
was just—I don’t think—they did a 60-percent tariff, but some of 
the numbers in there were solely focused, it looks like, on China. 

But have you ever run the 10-percent model? 
Mr. Ferry. Yes, we have run a 10-percent model and published 

it, and it was somewhat consistent with what you are asking about. 
Let me answer your question directly. 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. Well, because—— 
Mr. Ferry. Currency is what you are interested in? 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. Yeah, currency is one of my—be-

cause there is a reason for that. 
Mr. Ferry. Right. And most of these models do not include cur-

rency, because currency is a nominal variable, a monetary variable, 
not a real variable. So you have to take a position on what you 
think would happen in the currency. 

And my view is that the currency value of the dollar is not deter-
mined by the trade balance. And I think there is 50 years of evi-
dence to show that. 

I would have supported the DBCFA if it had included a proposal 
to manage the currency. The U.S. needs to manage the dollar to 
a competitive level. 

So what I am saying is, the currency is completely unpredictable. 
I actually agree with the incoming Treasury Secretary that govern-
ments in certain advanced countries, particularly the Anglo-Saxon 
countries, will typically allow stupid things to happen to their cur-
rency. 

So what we would need to do to achieve what you are talking 
about is manage the dollar, hold it at a competitive level, and say 
we are going to allow those tariffs to increase the size of the pro-
ductive sector of the economy. 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. Okay. And—— 
Mr. Ferry. Does that answer your question? 
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Vice Chairman Schweikert. It does. 
Look, I don’t have a Ph.D., but I always am worried about nomi-

nal interest rates’ effects on the selling of debt. A good example, 
I mean, look what happened to Brazil yesterday and other coun-
tries that have also tried to do some of the management of the cur-
rency value. You know, the debt mark—particularly a country like 
ours—we brought, what, $10 trillion to market last year? And with 
our demographics, it is going to get worse. 

As a matter of fact, a couple minutes ago, the 10-year went over 
41⁄2 percent, even though the Fed reduced interest rates. And I 
think that is partially future expectations of our demographics and 
our binging on debt. 

So I am trying to work with my brothers and sisters on this com-
mittee and Ways and Means on, how do we maximize economic 
productivity and growth, tax receipts, as an offset to a debt 
where—you know, we have a CR heading to the floor that may be 
about to have another $140 billion of un-offset debt. So that means 
our baseline now is already, what, $2.3 trillion debt this coming 
year? Maybe with some of the other economic factors—if interest 
rates stay this high—you are going to 2.6? That means you are bor-
rowing $80,000 a second. We have a math problem. 

And so, is a tariff destination tax choosing those who we like and 
incentivizing trade with them and punishing those we don’t? I 
mean, somewhere here there has to be a unified theory, both re-
ceipt stabilization, economic growth maximization, and accepting 
the reality of our demographics. 

Remember, 100 percent of the debt, basically, from today through 
the next 10 years is interest and demographics. It is healthcare 
costs. We got old. That is not Republican or Democrat; it is math. 

But it is so hard, because we are so busy beating the crap out 
of each other partisan-wise that we don’t actually pull out things 
called—what are they called? Oh, calculators. 

Mr. Ferry. Well—— 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. And sorry for the preaching, but 

I am frustrated. 
Mr. Ferry. No, you are right; this is a serious problem. 
What we have to do is get the budget deficit down, which in-

volves cutting spending. We can, as you say, increase tax receipts 
by growing the productive sector through tariffs and industrial 
policies. And we can hold interest rates down in doing that. We 
could—— 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. And I hope there is actually even 
a third round, because there is a difference between industrial pol-
icy and subsidized industrial policy. Because across the world, now, 
we have set off a cascade where China, I think, has put 30, 36 bil-
lion into their chip sector. Europe just did almost the same thing. 
Taiwan is about to do it. 

So all we did is now create rent-seeking around the world when 
it is industrial policy with cash. And there becomes the problem. 
We didn’t actually gain, really, that much true productivity, be-
cause we just set off a subsidization cycle around the world. 

So, with that, I yield back. Thank you for your patience. 
Representative Beyer. Thank you, Mr. Schweikert. 
I will recognize again the gentlelady from Milwaukee. 
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Representative Moore. You know, Mr. Schweikert, you always 
give a great jumping-off point. 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. I do it just for you. 
Representative Moore. You do it just for me, I think. 
You know, I have been listening very carefully to folks and lis-

tening to how the farmers really caught hell. I am from Wisconsin; 
we have soybeans. That is in the mix of stuff that really took a 
beating. But the strategy was just to subsidize them. 

I want to know, number one, from people how sustainable that 
is and is that worth it, if we had across-the-board—if we did the 
across-the-board tariffs. You know, we could just keep on sub-
sidizing the losers. 

And, you know, the $6 trillion, Mr. Ferry, are you suggesting— 
you have been suggesting that this could pay for the tax cuts. You 
mean all of them? The whole TCJ—FJ? 

Mr. Ferry. It could, yes. 
Representative Moore. It could pay for all of them, without 

raising prices. 
And so I find that—you know, the $6 trillion, we didn’t find that 

the tariffs really trickled down to people that much. And I guess 
I am wondering, your model, you know, how you got to the $6 tril-
lion. 

Mr. Ferry. Well—— 
Representative Moore. In a couple of seconds. 
Mr. Ferry. The first thing I want to say is that, when I was a 

kid in the 1970s, my dad was a union print worker in New York 
City earning $200 a week, okay? 

Representative Moore. That was good money. 
Mr. Ferry. That was very good money. And on a part-scholar-

ship I went to Harvard. And the reason why a lot of the kids from 
my neighborhood went to Ivy League schools was because their 
dads were working in jobs that had high productivity and they 
were able to get good money in those days. Today, we are in a com-
pletely different economic mess. 

Now I will answer your question. 
Six trillion dollars comes from $600 billion a year. Our model 

suggests that if you have $3 trillion of imports and you tariff them 
at 20 percent, that is $600 billion a year. 

The difference between my model and—one difference—there are 
many differences. One difference between our model and other 
models is that other models assume imports will decline. Brendan 
Duke and I actually agree that imports are only going to decline 
for a short period of time. The trade deficit will remain. So imports 
move up again. You are tariffing them at 20 percent. The net result 
is those 6 trillion dollars. 

Now, what you do with those 6 trillion is critical. And I wrote 
a paper—— 

Representative Moore. That is right, because if it is just CEO 
pay, then that is going to be a problem. And that is what we have 
been experiencing. 

Mr. Gresser, pick up from where he left off, the $6 trillion and 
how it circulates in the economy. 

Mr. Gresser. For sure. A couple of things. 
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One, if we are taxing 3 trillion in imports and getting $600 bil-
lion out of it and the imports don’t decline, one, that is not real-
istic; two, it would mean there is no effect on the employment mix 
that Mr. Ferry is talking about. So that is not a realistic assump-
tion. 

Representative Moore. It doesn’t create jobs. 
Mr. Gresser. Not in the outcomes that he is discussing. 
There have been very serious criticisms of this model, done by, 

for example, Robert Koopman, the former USITC director who 
oversees the USITC modeling. So I would be very careful about ac-
cepting these figures at face value. 

What we are talking about in a tariff of 20 percent on imports 
is a 20-percent tax on crude oil, $250 billion worth of crude oil; we 
are talking about a tariff of 20 percent on clothes; we are talking 
about 20 percent on appliances. Most of these things will bring in 
some money and raise prices. 

I did look at one appliance, toasters. In order to make toasters 
in the United States, and pop-ups, based on the experience of 
Japan and Italy and U.K., they have to cost about $300 each. You 
are talking about big, big impacts on middle-income and low-in-
come families, with very little return in the economy and probably 
negative—— 

Representative Moore. And then how much do the subsidies 
cost to save soybeans and farmers? Is that worth it? 

Mr. Gresser. The subsidy for ag, I believe, is about $28 billion 
for lost exports. So you are essentially paying people, who were 
making good livings and honest livings and doing very well, be-
cause they are now kind of on their backs. 

The U.S. Government, we spend $7 trillion a year; we can afford 
to spend $28 billion a year. But why? You know, why not let people 
keep winning, rather than subsidizing if we are losing? 

Representative Moore. Well—so little time, so many questions. 
I yield back. 
Representative Beyer. Thank you. 
I want to recognize the gentleman from Kansas again, Mr. Estes. 
Representative Estes. Well, thank you, Mr. Chairman. I hesi-

tate to jump into the give-and-take you and Mr. Schweikert had. 
I don’t know whether I should call you ‘‘Acting Chairman’’ or—— 

Vice Chairman Schweikert. ‘‘Lord Chairman.’’ 
Representative Estes. ‘‘Lord Chairman’’? Okay, sure. 
Representative Estes. This is a—— 
Representative Moore. ‘‘Current Chair.’’ 
Representative Estes. ‘‘Current Chair.’’ Excellent. 
Well, great. This is great opportunity to be able to get together 

and talk and have another round of questions. There are so many 
good things we want to talk about. 

I think so much of what we are all trying to look at is, how do 
we get a good, strong growing economy which ultimately provides 
good jobs for Americans and ultimately helps with raising tax rev-
enue to help support the government functions that we want to 
have? And trying to figure out what the right policy decisions are 
for all of those implementations. 

There are a couple of questions I wanted to ask just as a fol-
lowup. 
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And, Mrs. York, one of the things, going back into the testimony 
that you had, a question I had—I was trying to follow through the 
thought process on the double taxation of savings as it relates to 
a decision that somebody makes to consume today versus invest. 

Because, to me, if they make that decision, consume today after 
you are paid the payroll versus investing it, the tax would be on 
the earnings of the investment—yes, it is delayed, but it wouldn’t 
be on the original investment itself. 

So I was trying to follow that double-taxation process. 
Mrs. York. Yeah. We have a handy chart on our website if you 

want to see, like, some number examples. 
But, essentially, when you pay tax when you earn your money, 

that reduces how much you have able to put into savings, and then 
when you pay tax again on the return to that, it further reduces 
it; compared to a tax where you either, like a 401(k), you get to de-
duct that saving upfront and then pay tax on the total withdrawal 
at the end, or, like a Roth IRA, you have already paid tax on your 
income, you save it, and then you don’t pay tax again when you 
make your withdrawal. 

In that system, you are neutral between when you are con-
suming your money, because you are not facing that additional 
layer of tax for delaying your consumption. But if we do put that 
additional layer of tax on the returns when you have already paid 
tax on your principal, that is further reducing what you would be 
able to consume in the future, so it discourages that saving activ-
ity. 

It is similar to what we see under the corporate tax, where you 
don’t get to fully deduct the cost of your investment immediately, 
so the tax falls on that investment and increases the cost of capital. 
Very similar to double-taxing saving at the individual level. 

Representative Estes. All right. Thank you. 
Mr. Ferry, at the end of my previous round of questions, you had 

made a comment that really stood out, in terms of that China’s 
manufacturing base is double the United States. 

And that goes to highlight a lot of what I was trying to highlight 
as we are talking about how do we incentivize free and fair trade 
and making sure that we have, you know, open markets that peo-
ple can engage in and a capitalist society moving forward. 

One of the things I wanted to talk—I had a question in general 
about for you is that, you know, one aspect of tariffs is to help pro-
tect the United States against some of these abusive practices by 
other countries. We have had major concern about the Chinese 
Communist Party stealing intellectual property for decades. 

And now, as Mr. Schweikert pointed out, we have started this 
round-robin of multiple subsidizing. China is doing a super-deduc-
tion for research and development expensing, which makes the 
United States even more vulnerable. 

How do you think tariffs or other trade tactics can be used to 
protect United States’ intellectual property in future years? 

Mr. Ferry. It is very difficult to protect intellectual property 
from such a resourceful, secret service and a huge operation that 
the Chinese run. I, myself, worked for technology companies that 
were victims of Chinese intellectual property theft. 
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I don’t think tariffs are the central weapon to protect against 
that. There are export controls, and there is better security. 

But what you have to understand—and I think we sometimes 
don’t take a strategic enough view. We have to step back, and we 
have to say to ourselves: In a world like this, where we run a tril-
lion-dollar trade deficit, China runs a trillion-dollar trade surplus, 
and you have other countries also exploiting our propensity to con-
sume rather than produce, how do we rebuild our economy? 

And the way we do that is, we rebuild sectors that are strategic. 
And semiconductors are one sector. There are many, many sectors 
that are strategic. 

And, yes, there will be duplication. China will be doing its own, 
as they are. And it is mostly—to an incredible extent, it is based 
on technology that was developed here, often in Silicon Valley, and 
stolen. But we have to accept that duplication if we want to main-
tain our country as a free country. 

Representative Estes. Yeah. 
Well, thank you. Thank you for all the witnesses for being here 

today. 
I yield back. 
Representative Beyer. Thank you, Mr. Estes. 
I will go to my second round of questions. 
I first want to make the point that, on the deficit reduction that 

the tariffs generate, that is only deficit reduction if we don’t use 
it to pay for tax cuts, which is, I think, the intention right now. 
So we would anticipate that deficit, much to our consternation, will 
continue to go up greatly in the next 4 years. 

Mr. Duke, Mr. Ferry said they want to manage the dollar to a 
competitive level, which is easy to say. I think Milton Friedman is 
probably rolling over in his grave, which is okay with me. But I 
would love to get your take, as a competing economist, on capital 
and the idea of managing the dollar to a competitive level. 

Mr. Duke. Sure thing. 
So, you know, our trade partners, they can manipulate their cur-

rency, they divide into teams. But I think, fundamentally, the rea-
son why the dollar would appreciate from this is because we are 
taxing imports, right? And that just causes the dollar—like, there 
is no distortion to fix here. Like, that is just what we would expect 
to happen. 

And I think, fundamentally, like, I think the reason why we have 
a trade deficit—a big part of the reason why we have a trade def-
icit is because we have a fiscal deficit, because we don’t save 
enough. If we want to address the dollar, the simplest way to do 
that is to reduce the deficit. 

I think a really good way to reduce the deficit is to take the $5 
trillion of tax increases on the wealthy and corporations that Presi-
dent Biden put out, put that toward deficit reduction, you know, 
not just put the Trump tax cuts on the credit card, causing the dol-
lar to appreciate, but, you know, bring down the deficit. It is about 
7 percent of GDP right now. 

That strikes me as a way easier way than getting into managing 
the dollar, which I don’t—you know, I mean, Mr. Buffet made a lot 
of money off, you know, speculating for a hedge fund. I don’t think, 
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you know, we should exactly be doing that, though, with the U.S. 
Treasury. 

So I think there is a simple way to deal with an overvalued dol-
lar, if we think that is the case, that hurts our, you know, export-
ers, which is to reduce the deficit. There are ways to do that with-
out harming Americans. 

Representative Beyer. Great. Thank you very much. 
Mr. Gresser, in your stated remarks and even at more length in 

your written, you talk about the constitutional challenges, that Ar-
ticle I, section 8 of the U.S. Constitution gives Congress the ability 
to set tariffs, trade policy. 

Over the years, Congress has passed at least six bills that I know 
of—201, 302, you know, the IEEP that my friend Ms. DelBene has 
a very good bill on right now—that basically give this power back 
to the President. 

Why is that a bad thing? And why is it especially a bad thing 
in light of our inability to pass a continuing resolution this after-
noon? When Congress does things so very slowly, why not defend 
the President’s right to manage trade policy all on his own? 

Mr. Gresser. Well, I think the most direct answer is, respect for, 
you know, the Constitution and its text and what powers it gives 
to the Congress and what powers it gives to the President. 

But in terms of the laws you are mentioning, there are definitely 
some that I think are responsible and useful delegations. If you 
create a Trade Promotion Authority bill, that says negotiate trade 
agreements, here is what we want it to look like, if you succeed 
and you satisfy us, you have proclamation authority to lower tar-
iffs. Or, on the other side, anti-dumping law. You know, we think, 
the Congress, this is what dumping is, this is what we would like 
you to do with petitions, here is how we would like you to inves-
tigate it, here is what we would like you to do. 

What concerns me is an open-ended right for the President to 
create any new tariff he wants, to cut any tariff he wants, to do 
whatever product, whatever country. I that is a recipe for very bad 
government, for very bad choices. 

And, going back to my first point, Congress should exercise its 
responsibility. The Constitution says Congress has the right to—or 
has a responsibility to deal with foreign—regulate the commerce of 
foreign countries, and it has the sole right to lay and collect taxes, 
duties, and posts and excises. And I think that there is good reason 
for that, and if laws like IEEPA or Section 301 have gotten away 
from that, then I think Congress should think about dialing them 
back. 

Representative Beyer. Thank you very much. 
Mr. Gresser, one more relevant question—because I read your 

trade remarks every week. 
Mr. Gresser. Uh-huh. 
Representative Beyer. We are losing Earl Blumenauer, who 

has been the champion for getting rid of the $800 de minimis ex-
ception for all these goods coming in from China. I forget what it— 
it is a big, big number, a billion dollars a day or something like 
that. 

What is your perspective on de minimis, especially in light of the 
conversation about tariffs? Because it is closely related. 
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Mr. Gresser. In terms of de minimis, I believe there are about— 
you know, when Congress passed this law, there were about 100 
million packages coming into the U.S. Now there is about a billion. 
That does raise interesting questions, and it does put American re-
tailers in a difficult position, where they are paying the full tariff 
and individuals buying online are not. 

So I think there is some—you know, Congress has some good 
reason to rethink some of this. I would like to think that there are 
some ways to do it without raising prices on individuals and fami-
lies. So that is where my starting points are. 

Representative Beyer. Okay. Great. 
Mr. Ferry, did you have any input on de minimis? 
Mr. Ferry. Yes. I—— 
Representative Beyer. I saw your eyes twinkle over there. 
Mr. Ferry. Yes. 
I think de minimis is effectively a free-trade agreement with 

China. It has enabled them to ship billions of dollars of goods into 
the U.S., putting thousands of manufacturers out of business. Now, 
as it accelerates, it is putting retailers out of business. And I am 
hearing from businesspeople that if we lose our retail channel to 
the consumer, then we lose the ability to sell. 

So it is hurting both manufacturers and retailers, and I think we 
ought to put a stop to it immediately by abolishing it entirely. And, 
remember, we are the only country in the world with an $800 limit 
on de minimis. 

And, you know, I will say it again very briefly. We have to decide 
whether we are a country that consumes or produces. Too much of 
what I have heard today is about how wonderful consumption is. 
If you look in history, the decline of empires, like the Spanish and 
Dutch and the British, come about because the ruling class gets ob-
sessed with consumption and does not produce enough and then a 
crash comes. We need to produce more of all the goods that we are 
now buying through de minimis. 

Representative Beyer. Thank you. 
My research assistant from Arizona has just pointed out that de 

minimis went up 209 percent in the—— 
Vice Chairman Schweikert. Since—— 
Representative Beyer [continuing]. Last 6 years. 
And I would recognize my friend from Illinois, the distinguished 

Congressman, Mr. Schneider. 
Representative Schneider. Thank you. 
And I will go to Mr. Gresser. 
And this may or may not—looking at your testimony, this may 

or may not be a fair question, but, you know, as I study history 
a little bit, you know, in the 1980s we had imposed an embargo on 
shipping grain to the Soviet Union. And I have looked at reports 
that show, in Illinois, we never really recovered from that. The 
high point was 1979. And we lost those markets because people 
went to other places. 

What I am wondering is: You look at the last 4 years of the last 
administration and the embargoes. Have industries recovered from 
the impact of the trade war, or are American industries still strug-
gling? 

Mr. Gresser. That is a great question. 
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There is, I think, strong evidence that agriculture has not recov-
ered from that, that we have lost market share for the long run. 

One thing that is interesting to me, on the manufacturing side, 
is that, over these past 4 years, the use of steel in the United 
States has declined pretty sharply. So we are importing a lot less 
steel than we did before, but we are not making any more steel 
than we did before. And capacity utilization is below what it was 
before the tariffs. What that suggests to me is that construction 
and auto businesses, big buyers of steel, are figuring out how to 
make do with less. 

So they may be recovering over time the losses they got from 
that. But that, overall, means a contraction in the U.S. manufac-
turing sector, which is being overcome over time, but not because 
we are making more steel over time; it is because, you know, peo-
ple learn from scarcity and they can adjust sometimes. 

So your question is right-on, that these things have long-lasting 
effects and they sometimes rebound on the people or industries 
they were meant to support. 

Representative Schneider. Yeah. I mean, expanding on your 
comment about necessity, necessity is the mother of invention. It 
is not just that they make do; it is, they find alternatives or inno-
vation comes and it accelerates that replacement of one product for 
another. 

Mr. Ferry, I want to pick up on what you said, the loss of retail-
ers. When we were talking about supply chains, value chains, 
whatever, it is a chain, and—I guess I am into the aphorisms right 
now, but—a chain is only as strong as its weakest link. And for a 
manufacturer to get its products ultimately to a consumer, there 
are a lot of links in that chain, but the last one is the interface 
where the consumer actually can see, touch, and acquire the prod-
uct. 

What do you see as the long-term impact of a decline in retail 
because of inability to, you know, address the de minimis issue? 

Mr. Ferry. The impact of the decline in retail is, among other 
things—well, it is serious at several levels. 

First of all, it is a decline in tax revenue for State and local gov-
ernments, which depend dramatically on retail revenue. And Con-
gressman Beyer and I live in the same district, and a lot of the rev-
enue for the city of Alexandria comes from the retail community. 
And the more they buy from machine (ph) and the other off—you 
know, the other de minimis China sellers that are selling tax-free, 
the more that tax revenue declines. That is number one. 

Number two, retail provides a lot of jobs. Even though they are 
not high-paid jobs, they are jobs for a certain type of person. A per-
son who loves fashion works in a fashion retailer. A person who 
loves bicycles works in a bike shop. And those jobs are in decline, 
which adds to the problem of mediocre jobs and more and more 
people working in temporary jobs, working in warehouse- or deliv-
ery-type jobs, which are unfortunately two of the main growth sec-
tors for people without college degrees or without high school de-
grees. 

So it is a serious issue. 
Representative Schneider. Thank you. 
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And let me close—Mrs. York, I will turn to you. You had in arti-
cle in Tax Foundation last month talking about the inflationary im-
pact of tariffs. Can you describe some of the other effects tariffs 
will have on the economy, both short- and long-term? 

Mrs. York. Yeah. The big long-term effect is that they reduce 
the real value of after-tax incomes by increasing prices that we pay 
in the United States. 

And they also lead to a less efficient allocation of resources by 
transferring income, transferring jobs, transferring production to 
the targeted firms and away from where it is currently employed. 

And we have evidence from 2018 and 2019 that that is what hap-
pened. If you look at the U.S. International Trade Commission re-
port, if you look at studies by academics, they found that decreases 
in manufacturing employment net decreases in manufacturing pro-
duction because of these downstream effects. 

Yes, tariffs can create benefits in the protected industry, but you 
have to weigh those against the downstream costs, as well as 
against retaliation. And the net impact for the U.S. economy is 
very clearly negative. 

Representative Schneider. Great. Thank you. 
With that, I yield back. 
Representative Beyer. Thank you. 
We are honored to be joined this afternoon by the distinguished 

lady from the State of Washington, former chair of the New Demo-
cratic Coalition and many other honors. 

Ms. DelBene, the chair is yours—or, the floor is yours. 
Representative DelBene. Thank you, Congressman Beyer. 
Thanks, all of you, for joining us and for sharing all of your 

thoughts. 
I am joining today’s committee hearing because my constituents 

in Washington have a lot of questions and concerns about the in-
coming President’s new, sweeping tariff proposals. 

I serve on the Ways and Means Committee, on the Trade Sub-
committee, because trade is very, very important to my State’s 
economy. More than 40 percent of jobs in Washington are tied to 
trade, ranging from technology products to aircraft and trucks, as 
well as billions of dollars of agricultural products like seafood and 
dairy. 

Our port workers serve as a gateway to the rest the world, bring-
ing in energy products and semiconductors that fuel our economy 
and exporting American wheat, corn, soybeans, and much more. 

People in my district generally benefit from lower tariffs, which 
are just another word for taxes that Americans pay on imported 
goods, because the costs of these taxes are mostly passed along to 
consumers in the form of higher prices. 

To be clear, sometimes using tariffs as a targeted tool can be 
helpful. Tariffs can be part of a holistic strategy to push back 
against unfair trade practices of another country and to reduce de-
pendency within our supply chains or to protect American indus-
tries that are important for our national security or fighting cli-
mate change. 

I have introduced legislation that would impose a tariff on cer-
tain goods that are produced in carbon-intensive ways. But sweep-
ing tariffs, like the ones that President Trump has proposed, can 
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damage communities across the country and raise prices of every-
day goods like groceries, gas, and prescription drugs. 

Economists, including several of our witnesses today, have esti-
mated that if these proposals aren’t tempered, the average Amer-
ican family will pay thousands of dollars more per year because of 
increased prices. And the last thing Americans need right now is 
higher prices. 

These estimates don’t account for retaliation, which can be dev-
astating for American industries. In my State of Washington, in 
2019, apple growers across our State lost millions of dollars in mar-
ket share in India when they retaliated for tariffs that Trump im-
posed on steel and aluminum. It took 5 years for India to drop 
those tariffs, and during that time many multigenerational family 
farmers left the industry. 

So these kinds of sweeping tariffs could fundamentally reshape 
our economy and risk sending us into a recession or sending our 
communities into economic hardship. 

So Congress needs to have a say in major economic decisions like 
this that affect our districts. As Congressman Beyer talked about, 
I have introduced legislation, called the Prevent Tariff Abuse Act, 
to prevent any President, Democrat or Republican, from imposing 
sweeping tariffs under the guise of a national emergency without 
a vote in Congress. 

I know we talked about this a little bit earlier, but, Mr. Gresser 
or Mrs. York, do you think the President should be able to raise 
taxes on Americans by billions of dollars without consulting Con-
gress? 

Mrs. York. I think it is very clear that broad, sweeping tariffs 
would have a negative effect on Americans. We have also estimated 
tax increases on U.S. households exceeding $2,000 with universal 
tariffs. 

Congress very clearly has the authority here, whether that is re-
pealing a tariff that has already been imposed or whether that is 
adding some checks to the tariff powers that have been delegated 
to the President. 

Representative DelBene. Mr. Gresser. 
Mr. Gresser. I think, almost anytime, anywhere in the world, 

where a President or Prime Minister declares states of emergency 
and tries to rule by decree, it is not a positive sign. 

In the case of the U.S. tax and tariff system, the Constitution is 
very clear, this is a congressional power. And so, no, I don’t think 
it is appropriate for a President to declare a state of emergency and 
then use it to do whatever he likes, especially if there is no emer-
gency. 

And I applaud you for the bill you have introduced, IEEPA in 
particular. 

Representative DelBene. Thank you. 
Mr. Duke, how could sweeping tariff increases on Canada, Mex-

ico, and other trading partners impact export-focused industries 
and jobs like those in Washington State? 

Mr. Duke. Yeah. I can think of four ways—I can think of three 
ways. 

First of all, as we discussed, tariffs cause the dollar to appre-
ciate. So, all of a sudden, they are less competitive abroad. The In-
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dians, the Washington apple costs more to them in the Indian 
rupee. And that is what happens. 

I think a second part is that U.S. exporters are our biggest im-
porters. They rely on imported goods to stay competitive. There 
was a study that showed Trump’s first round of tariffs was equal 
to a 2-percent tariff on U.S. goods abroad because of those higher 
costs that they bore. 

The third part is obviously retaliation, just as you said. And, 
again, for no appreciable gain. It is just to do a sales tax on coffee 
and bananas. That doesn’t make any sense to me. 

Representative DelBene. And lots of times, the retaliation is 
on industries that have nothing to do with what the original tariffs 
are, so it makes it even more complicated now. 

Thank you. 
I have gone over my time. Thanks. I appreciate it. And I yield 

back, Mr. Beyer. 
Representative Beyer. Ms. DelBene, thank you very much. 
We are almost done, but I have a couple quick questions. 
First of all, Mr. Schneider said that necessity is the mother of 

invention, and I wanted to point out that Thorstein Veblen said 
that invention is the mother of necessity too. 

Second, I am concerned about how, in the last round with 
Trump, our office, among many others, was deluged with busi-
nesses applying for tariff exemptions and wanting us to write let-
ters and intervene with the administration and the like. 

I mentioned earlier that—at least somebody had done research 
that showed that firms favorable to the administration get better 
treatment than firms unfavorable to the administration. 

Mr. Gresser, could you talk at all about how corporations could 
game this system? Or is there an opening for corruption because 
of who gets to pay the tariffs and who doesn’t. 

Mr. Gresser. Yes. Tariff systems are—going back 200 years, 
former Treasury Secretary, Mr. Gallatin, for Jefferson and Madi-
son, wrote that tariffs are very opaque and nontransparent in com-
parison to other sorts of taxes and relatively easily manipulated by 
wealthy and connected businesses. 

The problem I saw with the exclusion system you mentioned was 
that they were asking about 30 or 35, you know, trained and tal-
ented people to handle 53,000 applications for relief. The GAO 
found that each of these petitions got, on average, 10 to 15 min-
utes’ review from a frontline staffer and then 7 minutes from a su-
pervisor. So it was a generator of random outcomes; it wasn’t a real 
process. 

And I could easily imagine that businesses which are larger or 
older or for whatever reason more tied into the political system 
would have been better at getting these petitions in front of a polit-
ical person who could say, ‘‘Oh, actually, this one looks kind of mer-
itorious. Let’s give it another thought.’’ 

So, yes, a system of this sort is going to attract so many applica-
tions it will overwhelm the people working on it, and the outcomes 
from that level will be unpredictable. And those which are better 
connected for whatever reason are probably more likely to get a 
better read on their petition. So I think you are spot-on. 

Representative Beyer. Great. Great. Thank you very much. 
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One last question for Mrs. York. 
Thank you for educating us all to—I don’t know all the initials, 

but—the cash-flow tax system. 
There are many things that I would love to see, you know, when 

falling asleep at night—you know, getting rid of the electoral col-
lege, or meaningful immigration reform, or, you know, getting our 
budget deficit down from $37 trillion. 

When you talk about what sounds like a wholesale change of the 
way we tax in America, a completely different vision, how do you 
see overcoming, you know, 125 years or 140 years of history? What 
are the steps between where we are and the Erica York vision for 
tax policy? 

Mrs. York. So the first two steps were fairly straightforward, 
and we have already taken steps toward them. 

Full expensing for capital investment, that has had bipartisan 
support in the past, like expensing research and development costs, 
doing bonus appreciation, improving the tax treatment of struc-
tures. So that’s fairly familiar policy. 

And, then, in the TCJA, there was also introduced a limitation 
on interest deductions. So it is going further in that direction and 
fully moving the tax treatment of interest. 

So both of those are within the political realm of things that have 
already been enacted. 

The big change is, of course, the border adjustment. And I do 
think that is more novel to the policy community, who hasn’t been 
in the weeds of what tax economists have been writing since, like, 
the 1970s. So this isn’t a new idea when it comes to academics who 
study tax policy and who study what is the most efficient way to 
structure taxes. 

But, again, even if you just do those first two steps—full expens-
ing and offset some of the cost of that by reforming the tax treat-
ment of interest—you eliminate many of the impediments in the 
Tax Code right now that discourage investment and discourage 
production. So you go a long way, and you don’t even have to do 
the border-adjustment side of it to get that benefit. 

Representative Beyer. By the way, the—I rarely defend the 
TCJA, and I am not going to now. But full expensing is the one 
thing that I have seen has a significant impact on investment. 

So, with that, thank you all very much for joining us. 
This probably won’t be the last you hear of tariffs in the coming 

weeks and months. But we have—we just want to say again that 
economists on the left and right fear that President-elect Trump’s 
tariffs risk shrinking our economy and harming Americans. We 
have emphasized again and again that the Constitution says this 
is our responsibility, not the President’s. 

And I want to thank all of you for participating so nobly in this. 
And thank you to my colleagues. And thank you for letting our 

fellow Ways and Means members waive on to this discussion. 
Questions for the record may be submitted after the hearing, and 

the record will remain open for 3 business days. 
[The information follows:] 
Representative Beyer. And the hearing is now adjourned. 
[Whereupon, at 4:14 p.m., the committee was adjourned.] 
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